
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 19 JULY 2016 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Proposed Closure of Rodmell CE Primary School  (Pages 5 - 80) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 
6   Proposed Closure of Pells CE Primary School  (Pages 81 - 178) 

Report by Director of Children’s Services 

 
7   Update on the Libraries Transformation Programme  (Pages 179 - 272) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

 
8   Connecting 4 You Programme  (Pages 273 - 286) 

Report by Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

 
9   Three Southern Counties Devolution Update  (Pages 287 - 292) 

Report by Chief Executive 

 
10   South East Seven Update  (Pages 293 - 300) 

Report by Chief Executive 

 
11   Internal Audit Services: Annual Report and Opinion 2015-16  (Pages 301 - 316) 



 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 

 
12   Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 and Annual Plan  (Pages 317 - 332) 

Report by Chief Operating Officer 

 
13   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   

 
14   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   

 
 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 July 2016 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The 
broadcast/record is accessible at 
 www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 28 June 2016 at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes 
 

 
PRESENT Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair) 
 Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice 

Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy 
 

 Members spoke on the items indicated  
 
   Councillor Blanch - items 5 and 6 (minutes 8 and 9) 
   Councillor Charlton - item 5 (minute 8) 
   Councillor Field - items 5 and 6 (minutes 8 and 9) 
   Councillor Forward - item 5 (minute 8) 
   Councillor Howson - item 5 (minute 8) 

Councillor Pursglove  - item 6 (minute 9) 
Councillor Shuttleworth- item 6 (minute 9) 
Councillor St Pierre  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 8 and 9) 
Councillor Ungar - item 5 (minute 8) 
Councillor Webb - items 5 and 6 (minutes 8 and 9)  

 
6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2016  
 
6.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
 
7 REPORTS  
 
7.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
8 COUNCIL MONITORING REPORT - END OF YEAR 2015/16  
 
8.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 

 
8.2 It was RESOLVED to note the latest monitoring position for the Council. 

 
Reason 
 
8.3  The report set out the Council’s position and year end provisional outturns for the 
Council Plan targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, Savings Plan together with risks at 
the end of March 2016. 
 
9 RECONCILING POLICY PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES - STATE OF THE 
COUNTY  
 
9.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 

 
9.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 
i) agree to the continued development of a three year business and a five year financial 

plan based on existing priority outcomes and operating principles; 
ii) note that the anticipated financial context for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19 remains with 

a savings requirement of £70m to £90m; 
iii) agree to continue to develop plans for savings of £17.3m in 2017/18 from the areas of 

search set out in paragraph 7 of the report for consideration by Cabinet in October 2016; 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

iv) note the evidence base on demographics and the policy and resources outlook as set 
out in the report and in Appendices 2 and 3; 

v) note the developing proposals for lobbying, communications and engagement as set out 
in paragraph 6 of the report; 

vi) approve the updated current Capital Programme 2016 – 2018 as set out  in Appendix 3; 
and  

vii) note the work in progress to develop a Capital Programme and Strategy for 2018 – 2023 
in Appendix 4, which will be considered in full in October 

 
Reason 
 
9.3 The report begins the Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources 
process for 2017/18 and beyond 
 
 
10 ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
10.1 The Cabinet agreed that items 5 and 6 be reported to the County Council 
 
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute numbers 8 and 9] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

19 July 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services  
 

Title: Proposed closure of Rodmell CE Primary School  
 

Purpose: To consider the outcome of the public consultation in relation to the 
proposed closure of Rodmell CE Primary School and to recommend 
next steps 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to halt the proposed closure of Rodmell CE Primary School 
and allow the governing body of Rodmell CE Primary School further time to submit a 
firm and viable proposal that would ensure a sustainable future model for the school 
for review by the Council during Term 5. 
 

1 Background 

1.1 In October 2014 the Lead Member agreed that a review of primary schools should be 
undertaken in the Lewes area. This was in the context of the Council’s principles for planning 
the provision of education places in East Sussex as set out in the Education Commissioning 
Plan 2014 – 2018 and the Council’s strategy for school improvement Excellence for All.  The 
Local Authority has a duty to ensure there is sufficient provision to meet the predicted 
demand for places and to also look more widely at the organisation of schools to make sure 
they are well placed to deliver a high quality education to their local communities. 

1.2 The Area Review raised significant concerns about the long term sustainability of 
Rodmell CE Primary School in terms of the risks to its financial stability, securing good 
outcomes for pupils and its ability to attract pupils from within its community area. For these 
reasons and having considered alternative options including federation, amalgamation and 
academisation, approval was sought from the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, 
Special Educational Needs and Disability on 21 March 2016 to consult on a proposal to 
close Rodmell CE Primary School.  The Lead Member agreed that the Children’s Services 
Department (CSD) should consult on the closure of the school but instructed CSD to fully 
consider any proposals coming from the schools or from other consultees around federation 
or amalgamation which would lead to a sustainable solution. 

1.3 The Diocese of Chichester shares the Council’s concerns and agreed that the Local 
Authority should consult on closure of the school. 

1.4 The consultation period commenced on 15 April 2016 and ran until 27 May 2016.  A 
report on the consultation i
[...]
osed 
closure of the school.   

3.2  At Full Council it was resolved that the process for closure be halted while emerging 
plans are put in place.  The Council remains very concerned about the long term 
sustainability of the school in terms of its financial stability, its ability to secure consistently 
good outcomes for pupils, its ability to appoint high quality long term leadership that can 
move the school forward and its ability to attract pupils from within its community area.  
However it is minded to allow time for the school to explore a sustainable partnership model 
which should include further discussion with Iford and Kingston CE Primary School. 

3.3 For the reasons set out in this report Cabinet is recommended to: 

Halt the proposed closure of Rodmell CE Primary School and allow the governing body of 
Rodmell CE Primary School further time to submit a firm and viable proposal that would 
ensure a sustainable future model for the school for review by the Council during Term 5. 
 

 

STUART GALLIMORE 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 8



 

Contact Officer: Fiona Wright, Assistant Director: Education and ISEND 
Tel. No. 01273 481112 
Email: Fiona.wright@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Carla Butler 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix A Consultation Report 
Appendix B Pupil Forecasting and School Places 
Appendix C Proposal and Evaluation 
Appendix D Equality Impact Assessment 
Appendix E Summary of Scrutiny Committee  
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Lead Member Report and Minute of 21 March 2016 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONSULTATION REPORT 

 

on the 

 

Proposal to close Rodmell CE Primary School 

 

 

 

June 2016 

 

Page 11



Page 2 of 20 

CONTENTS 

 

1. Introduction   3 

2. The Consultation   3 

3. Consultation Events   4 

4. Consultation Responses   5 

5. Public Consultation Meeting, 3 May 2016, Questions and Answers   6 

6. Response from Rodmell’s Children  12 
[...]
ion of options for this school. 

 

2.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

2.6.1 Members are required to have ‘due regard’ to the duties set out in Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010 (‘the PSED’) in determining this proposal. An Equality Impact Assessment 
(EqIA) has been prepared in order to  analyse the equality implications of this proposal and 
to identify any appropriate mitigations. The EqIA is appended to the Consultation Report.  
Members must read the EqIA and take its findings into consideration when determining 
these proposals.  

2.7  Scrutiny Committee 

2.7.1 At the recommendation of CMT, Scrutiny Committee considered the report on Pells 
CE Primary School at an additional meeting on Monday 4 July 2016.  A summary of the 
Committee’s discussion and responses to the proposal is included in Appendix E.    

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 In conclusion, parents and pupils, staff, the governing body and the local community 
are generally against the proposed closure of the school, although a small number of 
respondents understand the reasons for the Council proposing closure.   

3.2 At Full Council it was resolved that the process for closure be halted while emerging 
plans are put in place.  However, the Council remains extremely concerned about this 
vulnerable school, does not believe that a viable option to closure has been presented and 
that children will achieve better outcomes if they attend other schools. 

3.2 For the reasons set out in this report Cabinet is recommended to: 

Approve the publication of statutory notices to close Pells CE Primary School by 31 August 
2017. 

3.3 Notices would be published in the local newspaper, on the Council website and 
posted on the gates of the school in August 2016.  Publication would trigger a four week 
period of representation when interested parties have another opportunity to comment on or 
object to the proposals.  Cabinet would be required to make a final decision on the propos
[...]
en 

regarding the futures of both schools.   This would 

be especially important if Cabinet made different 

decisions about the futures of these two schools. 

 

 

 

Page 178



Report to:  Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 19 July 2016 

By:   Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  

Title:   Update on the Libraries’ Transformation Programme 

Purpose: To provide Cabinet with an update on the Libraries’ Transformation 
Programme and to recommend that Cabinet approves the proposed 
amended changes to Library Opening Hours.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Cabinet is recommended to:  

(1) approve the proposed changes to library opening hours in Appendix 3.; and 

(2) note the progress on the other aspects of the Libraries’ Transformation Programme. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1. In December 2015 Cabinet approved the proposed Libraries’ Transformation Programme 
(LTP), including an Internal Review of the Library and Information Service (LIS) and the 
development of the Libraries’ Strategic Commissioning Strategy (SCS). Cabinet also agreed to the 
public consultation on proposed changes to library opening hours, which took place from 11 January 
to 3 April 2016. 

1.2 The December Cabinet report noted how patterns of library usage are changing locally and 
nationally, with a declining trend in physical visits to libraries and an increase in take up of online 
library services. The aim of the LTP is to ensure that East Sussex has a modern, affordable library 
service that meets the needs of people who live and work in the County. 

 
2. Financial Analysis 
2.1 The LTP has an agreed savings target of £2m by the end of the current Medium Term 
Financial Plan period in 2018/19.  The net revenue budget of the LIS in 2015/16 was £6m (including 
depreciation of £567k), consisting of £3.63m of staffing costs (150 full-time equivalents) and £2.37m 
of non-staffing costs. 

2.2  The LTP is on target to deliver the identified savings of £1.25m from the Internal Review of 
[...]
It was agreed at Cabinet in December that a Scrutiny Review Board will be established to 
provide advice and critical challenge throughout the development of the SCS and ensure proposals 
reflect the needs of the community. The Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee will have the opportunity to review this report once the July Cabinet agenda and reports 
are published and prior to the Cabinet meeting itself.  It is proposed that the Libraries SCS Scrutiny 
Review Board has its first meeting in the autumn to consider and have the opportunity to comment 
on the findings from early work to identify need and the strategic priorities. 
 
4. Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1 Based on the results of the libraries Opening Hours Consultation and the final Rationale and 
Impact Assessment, the proposals for library opening hours have been revised.  However, if 
implemented, they would still deliver the full year savings of £500k as originally identified and 
contribute towards the overall LTP savings target of £2m.  The consultation has enabled the County 
Council to ensure that the impacts of the proposals are fully understood and they have been revised 
to have the minimum impact on current service users. The final Rationale and Impact Assessment 
concludes that the needs of the public that are met by using the library would still be fulfilled if the 
proposed library opening hours were implemented and that the County Council would continue to 
fulfil its duty to provide a comprehensive and efficient library service. It is therefore recommended 
that Cabinet agree to the proposed amended changes to library opening hours, to take effect by the 
end of 2016. 

4.3 The LTP is on target to deliver the proposed savings from the Internal Review of the service 
of £1.25m.  The implementation of the SCS will optimise how the LIS is delivered, responding to 
current and future need, to achieve the best possible service within available resources.
[...]
 local 
need 

 Working in partnership to ensure that all publicly available resources are used to 
deliver maximum benefits to local people 

 Ensuring we achieve value for money in the services we commission and provide 
 

Page 274



3 Supporting information  

 
3.1 The Connecting 4 You programme will be delivered in partnership with Sussex 
Community Foundation Trust, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and Brighton Sussex 
University Hospitals Trust. The programme will be developed with the full involvement of 
Healthwatch East Sussex, patients, clients, carers, independent sector and voluntary and 
community sectors.  
 
3.2 At present, Connecting 4 You is at an early stage of development. The programme will 
build upon the progress that was achieved through the earlier involvement with the East Sussex 
Better Together programme, and where applicable this work will inform the focus on the specific 
needs of the HWLH population. 
 
3.3 Key areas of work in the Connecting 4 You programme will be as follows:  
 

 Develop community and personal resilience to promote health and wellbeing, and to 
prevent avoidable ill health. 
 

 Coordinate supportive services, technology, equipment and accommodation-based 
solutions to enable people to live independently in their own homes and communities.  

 
 Appraise the capacity and use of the community NHS and social care bed base 
 
 Align and integrate local health and social care, based on four Communities of 

Practice: Newhaven and Peacehaven, Lewes, Uckfield and Crowborough areas 
 

 Strengthen responsive joint services that help people to avoid unnecessary hospital 
admission, hasten discharge, and support people in times of need, e.g. intermediate 
care, re-ablement, crisis response, night support.) 

 
 Improve the urgent care system, through better use of community approaches and 

improved community based urgent care capacity and capability     
 

 
3.4 In addition, the Connecting 4 You programme will en
[...]
o deliver a devolution 
deal continues to be planned and will be finalised when the detail of a deal is known. 
 

2.9 The East Sussex Borough and District Councils and representatives from East 
Sussex Fire and Rescue Service and the South East Local Enterprise Partnership are 
engaging with and contributing to the development of the 3SC devolution deal. 
 

2.10 The 3SC and Greater Brighton Economic Board are working together and 
collaborating, where appropriate, to progress the development of the respective deals. 
 

3. Next Steps 
3.1 Detailed discussions with Government and relevant partners will continue to deliver 
the best possible devolution deal for residents, businesses and communities and to 
determine the timescale for delivering the deal. A meeting with Rt Hon Greg Clark MP, 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, took place on 7 July 2016 and 
an oral update will be provided to Cabinet. 
 

3.2 Networks will be accessed to ensure the 3SC can learn any lessons from other 
areas that are further advanced in their devolution negotiations with Government. 
 

3.3 Any decisions affecting East Sussex County Council will be taken through the 
established decision making processes. 
 
Becky Shaw, Chief Executive 

 
Contact Officer: Lee Banner, 01273 481857 

Page 288



Devolution for Sussex and Surrey – overview                                           Appendix 1 
 

1. The 3SC (East and West Sussex and Surrey) are pursuing a devolution deal with 
Government to improve outcomes for local residents and businesses through economic 
growth, enhanced productivity and a transformation in public service delivery. The 3SC 
are taking advantage of the Government’s commitment to devolving powers and 
resources to a local level, allowing Authorities to make collective decisions about key 
services affecting the whole area. 
 

2. The economy of the 3SC has a combined GVA of £74 billion, bigger than Wales 
and Greater Manchester, making a signific
[...]
in Line 
 

Lower Thames Crossing (guide only) 
 
 

3SC 
 

         Legend 
A3 
A21 
A24 
A27 
A31 
A259 
 

M3 
M23 
M25 
 

Arun Valley 
Brighton Main 
Line 
 

Coastway 
HIS London to 
Hastings 
Portsmouth Main 
Line 
 

South West 

 

P
age 292



 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet  

Date: 
 

19 July 2016 

By: 
 

Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

South East Seven (SE7) 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on the progress of the SE7 partnership 
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note the progress of the SE7 partnership 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Position Statement 
1.1 The last SE7 Leaders’ Board meeting of Leaders and Chief Executives took place on 

Friday 20 May 2016 and the notes of the meeting are attached as Appendix 1. A 
number of national policy developments were discussed, and the Board considered how 
the partnership can work together to take advantage of opportunities and meet the 
challenges emerging as a result of developments.  
 

1.2 The Board considered a paper, which outlined the Department for Transport’s (DfT) 
intention, following the introduction of the Cities and Local Government Devolution Act, 
to establish a small number of Sub-National Transport Bodies (SNTB) across the whole 
of England (outside of Greater London), with no “white space” between bodies. A SNTB 
has the ability to prepare a Transport Strategy for an area which contains proposals for 
the promotion and encouragement of safe, sustainable and efficient transport facilities 
and services. It was agreed that the SE7 should take advantage of this opportunity to 
have greater influence over the development and provision of transport and 
infrastructure in the South East and that leading discussions on the establishment of a 
South East SNTB would enable SE7 authorities and partners to influence the scope and 
footprint of the Body. It 
[...]
he Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  The latter states that 
authorities ‘must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance’.   
 
2.2 It is a management responsibility to establish and maintain internal control systems and to 
ensure that resources are properly applied, risks appropriately managed and outcomes achieved. 
 
2.3 No assurance can ever be absolute; however based on the internal audit work completed, 
the Head of Assurance (as the Council’s Head of Internal Audit) can provide reasonable 
assurance that East Sussex County Council has in place an adequate and effective framework of 
governance, risk management and internal control for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 
 
2.4 This opinion, and the evidence that underpins it, is further explained in the full Internal 
Audit Services Annual Report and Opinion which forms Annexe A of this report.  The report 
highlights: 
 

 Key issues for the year, including a summary of all audit opinions provided; 

 Progress on implementation of high risk recommendations; 

 Key financial systems; 

 Schools; 

 Anti Fraud and Corruption. 
 

2.5 Section 6 of the annual report sets out details of internal audit performance for the year, 
including details of compliance against the relevant professional standards. 
 
3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the internal audit service’s opinion on the Council’s 
control environment. 
 
3.2 This report was presented to Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny 
Committee on 15 July 2016.  Due to the short timescales involved, Cabinet will be informed of any 
comments raised by this Committee. 

Page 301

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 
 
Kevin Foster, Chief Operating Officer 
 
Contact Officers:   Russell Banks, Head of Assurance 

Tel No. 01273 481447 
 
 
Backgroun
[...]
reflect changes in risk 
and priority. 
 
2.3 All adjustments to the audit plan were agreed with the relevant departments 
and reported throughout the year to Corporate Management Team (CMT) and Audit, 
Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny Committee (ABVCSSC) as part of our 
quarterly internal audit progress reports.   
 
3. Audit Opinion 
 
3.1 No assurance can ever be absolute; however, based on the internal audit 
work completed, the Head of Assurance (as the Council’s Head of Internal Audit) can 
provide reasonable assurance1 that East Sussex County Council has in place an 
adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and internal 
control for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. Audit testing has confirmed that 
the majority of key controls examined are working in practice, with some specific 
exceptions.   
 
 

                                            
1
 The use of term ‘reasonable assurance’ reflects that the opinion has been reached based on the 

work set out in paragraph 4 below and that it is not possible or practicable to audit all activities of the 
County Council within a single year. 

Page 304



 2 

3.2 Where improvements in controls are required, we have agreed appropriate 
remedial action with management. It should, however, be noted that three instances 
have been identified during the year where insufficient action has been taken to 
improve internal controls in areas where we were previously only able to provide 
‘partial’ or ‘limited’ assurance’ opinions. These are commented on in more detail 
below and will be subject to further review by Internal Audit in due course. 
 
4. Basis of Opinion 
 
4.1 The opinion and the level of assurance given takes into account: 
 

 All audit work completed during 2015/16, planned and unplanned; 

 Follow up of actions from previous audits; 

 Management’s response to the findings and recommendations; 

 Ongoing advice and liaison with management, including attendance by th
[...]

 

19 July 2016 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 and Annual Plan 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 and Annual 
Plan 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet is recommended to review and endorse the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 
2016/17 and Annual Plan. 

 
 
1. Background  
  
1.1 The Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 and Annual Plan (Annexe A) sets out how 
the Council will meet its statutory requirements for internal audit, as defined within the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015.  The Strategy proposes an approach based on focussing audit 
resources in those areas where the highest risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.  
These areas have been identified and prioritised based on the Council’s own risk assessment 
processes (including the Strategic Risk Register) and following extensive consultation with officers, 
Members and other stakeholders.   
 
1.2 A workshop was held with Members of the Audit, Best Value and Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee on 17 March 2015 and comments made have been fed into the planning 
process. 
 
Supporting Information 
 
2.1 As with the previous year, we have sought to focus our audit and assurance activity on 
supporting the delivery of the Council’s four overarching priority outcomes, namely: 
 

 Driving economic growth; 

 Keeping vulnerable people safe; 

 Helping people help themselves; 

 Making best use of our resources. 
 
2.2 The Strategy and Plan will be delivered in line with proper internal audit practices as set out 
within Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   
 
2.3 The Internal Audit Charter sets out the scope and responsibility of internal audit, an 
updated version of which was approved by the Audit, Best Value and Community Services 
Scrutiny Committee in June 2014.   
 
3. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Cabinet is asked to review and endorse the Int

Minutes of the meeting

CABINET
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 July 2016 at County Hall, Lewes

PRESENT

Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair)
Councillors Nick Bennett, Bill Bentley, Chris Dowling, David Elkin (Vice
Chair), Carl Maynard, Rupert Simmons and Sylvia Tidy
Members spoke on the items indicated

Councillor Blanch
Councillor Butler
Councillor Carstairs
Councillor Clark
Councillor Daniel
Councillor Field
Councillor Forward
Councillor Galley
Councillor O’Keeffe
Councillor Pursglove
Councillor St Pierre
Councillor Stephen Shing
Councillor Shuttleworth
Councillor Standley
Councillor Stogdon
Councillor Tutt
Councillor Ungar

– item 8 (minute 16)
– item 5 (minute 13)
– item 6 (minute 14)
– item 7 (minute 15)
– item 7 (minute 15)
– item 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 13, 14 and 15)
– item 5 (minutes 13)
– items 5, 6 and 8 (minutes 13, 14 and 16)
– item 6 (minute 14)
– items 5 and 7 (minutes 13 and 15)
– item 6 (minute 14)
– items 5 and 7 (minutes 13 and 15)
– items 5 and 6 (minutes 13 and 14)
– items 7 and 9 (minutes 15 and 17)
– item 8 (minute 16)
– items 6 and 7 (minutes 14 and 15)
– item 8 (minute 16)

11

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JUNE 2016

11.1

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

12

REPORTS

12.1

Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.

13

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF RODMELL CE PRIMARY SCHOOL

13.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.

13.2 It was RESOLVED to halt the proposed closure of Rodmell CE Primary School and allow
the governing body of Rodmell CE Primary School further time to submit a firm and viable
proposal that would ensure a sustainable future model for the school for review by the Council
during Term 5.
Reason
13.3 The number of responses from the consultation demonstrates that the majority of
parents, pupils, staff, the governing body and the local community are against the proposed
closure of the school.

13.4 At Full Council it was resolved that the process for closure be halted while emerging
plans are put in place. The Council remains very concerned about the long term sustainability
in terms of its financial stability, its ability to secure consistently good outcomes for pupils, its
ability to appoint high quality long term leadership that can move the school forward and its
ability to attract pupils from within its community area. However it is minded to allow time for the
school to explore a sustainable partnership model which should include further discussion with
Iford and Kingston CE Primary School.

14

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PELLS CE PRIMARY SCHOOL

14.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.

14.2 It was RESOLVED to approve the publication of statutory notices to close Pells CE
Primary School by 31 August 2017.
Reason
14.3 Parents, pupils, staff, the Governing Body and the local community are generally against
the proposed closure of the school, although a small number of respondents understand the
reasons for the Council proposing closure.
14.4 At Full Council it was resolved that the process for closure be halted while emerging
plans are put in place. The Council remains very concerned about this vulnerable school and
does not believe that a viable option to closure has been presented and that children will
achieve better outcomes if they attend other schools.

15

UPDATE ON THE LIBRARIES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME

15.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
15.2 It was RESOLVED to (1) approve the proposed changes to library opening hours in
Appendix 3; and
(2) note the progress on the other aspects of the Libraries’ Transformation Programme.
Reason
15.3 Based on the results of the libraries Opening Hours Consultation and the final Rationale
and Impact Assessment, the proposals for library opening hours have been revised. However,
if implemented they would still deliver the full year savings of £500k originally identified, and
contribute to the overall Library Transformation Programme savings target of £2m. The
consultation has enabled the County Council to ensure the impacts of the proposals are fully
understood and they have been revised to have the minimum impact on current service users.

16

CONNECTING 4 YOU PROGRAMME

16.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.

16.2 It was RESOLVED to agree the development of the proposed Connecting 4 You
Programme.

Reason
16.3 The Connecting 4 You programme will be delivered in partnership with Sussex
Community Foundation Trust, Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust and Brighton Sussex
University Hospitals Trust. The programme will be developed with the full involvement of
Healthwatch East Sussex, patients, clients, carers, independent sector and voluntary and
community sectors.
16.4 The programme will build upon the progress that was achieved through the earlier
involvement with the East Sussex Better Together programme, and where applicable this work
will inform the focus on the specific needs of the High Weald Lewes Havens CCG population.

17

THREE SOUTHERN COUNTIES DEVOLUTION UPDATE

17.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

17.2

It was RESOLVED to note the report.

Reason
17.3 Detailed discussions with Government and relevant partners will continue to deliver the
best possible devolution deal for residents, businesses and communities and to determine the
timescale for delivering the deal.

18

SOUTH EAST SEVEN UPDATE

18.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.

18.2

It was RESOLVED to note the progress of the SE7 partnership.

Reason
18.3 The report provided an update in the progress of the SE7 partnership including the
outcomes of the last Leaders’ Board meeting which discussed a number of national policy
developments, and considered how the partnership can work together to take advantage of
opportunities and meet the challenges emerging as a result of developments.

19

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES: ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2015/16

19.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

19.2 It was RESOLVED to note the internal audit’s services opinion on the Council’s control
environment.
Reason
19.3 The Head of Assurance can provide reasonable assurance that East Sussex County
council has in place an adequate and effective framework of governance, risk management and
internal control for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

20

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY 2016/17 AND ANNUAL PLAN

20.1

The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.

20.2 It was RESOLVED to endorse the Council’s Internal Audit Strategy 2016/17 and Annual
Plan.
Reason
20.3 The strategy and Plan set out how the Council will meet its statutory requirements for
internal audit as defined within the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. The Strategy
proposes an approach based on focussing audit resources in those areas where the highest risk
to the achievement of the Council’s objectives lies.

21

ITEMS TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL

21.1

The Cabinet agreed that no items should be reported to the County Council.

